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acken®le Vay,,

Maeckenzie Valley Land and Water Board

,  7th Floor - 4910 50th Avenue « P.O. Box 21 30
YELLOWKNIFE, NT X1A 2P6

v@? Phone (867) 669-0506 « FAX (867) 873-6610
4

March 18, 2005 File: MV2005C0002

Distribution List
Dear SirfMadame:

Application Review Process - North of Sachowia Point, Great Slave Lake

Attached for your review and comments is the aforementioned land use
application. Your comments will be used in the evaluation and Preliminary
Screening of this appiication.

Please submit your comments in writing by April 8, 2005, quoting Land Use
Permit MV2005C0002. Should you find that additional time is required to
complete further studies or investigations, contact me prior to this date.

If you have any questions regarding the land use application, contact me at
(867) 669-0506 or email mviwbpermit@mviwb.com.

Yours sincerely,

Whoskhr Miito

Heather Mills
Regulatory Officer

Aftachment
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March 18, 2005
Application MV2005C0002
DISTRIBUTION LIST by Fax
FIRST NATIONS
Chief Archie Catholique Lutselk'e Dene First Nation 867-370-3010
 Chief Darrell Beauliey Yellowknives Dene First Nation (Ndilo) (59) | 873-8545
Chief Peter Liske Vellowknives Dene First Nation (Dettzah) (59) | 873-5969
‘Chief Robert Sayine Deninu Ku'a First Nations 867-394-5122
COMMUNITY
Mayor Elizabeth Ann Deninoo Community Council 867-394-5415
Mckay -
ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS
President Robert Tordiff Northwest Territory Metis Nation (33) | 867-872-2772
Chairperson Robert Sayine Akaitcho Territary Governmernt (60) | 867-394-3413
Dora Enzoe Akaitcho Treaty 8 Tribal Corparation 867-370-3209
| Ethel Liske "NWT Treaty R Tribal Corporation B73-8738
Chris Pagci Dene Nation (51) | 920-2254
President Bill Enge Norih Slave Metis Alliance (54) | 669-7442
| President Lioyd Cardinal Fort Resolution Metis Council 867-394-3322
GOVERNMENT
Ed Hornby South Mackenzie District Office (44) | 669-2720
Mineral Development Advisar | Mineral Development Division 669-2705
Tom Andrews GNWT - Prince of Wales Heritage Museum | (45) 873-0205
Mark Davy GNWT -~ MACA (40) | 920-6343
Duane Fleming GNWT - Health (41) | 873-0122
Jason McNeil GNWT - RWED (39) | 873-4021
Michael Brown GNWT - DOT (38) | 920-2565
Josephine Simms WCEB 8734606
Mike Fournier Environment Canada (48) | 873-818%
Ernest Waison DFO (49) | 668-4340
QTHERS :
Boyd Warner Barrenland Caribou Outfitters Assoc. 920-4263
Vern Christensen MVEIRB (50) | 766-7074

If thare is an efror in our contact, please notify our office.
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Wyn Developments Inc. . Matkenzie vaigy Land
620 - 800 West Pender Str. s & Water Board
Vancouver, B.C. : »“/ . ‘ Fily
VEC 2V6 L L —
04-685-5851 / 685-7349 Fax —
Phane 6 3 7243 a JAN 21 2005 |
21 January 2003 R Appiicaﬂon # :] U OO (33\
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board Coplad Te QW ! LU | [Z '
7 Floor — 4910 — 50" Avenue VY
£.0, Box 2130
Yellowknife, NWT
X1A 2P6
Dear Sir,

Please accepr this lener and amachments as application for Class A Land Use Permit for mineral claims -
held north of Sachowia Point on the north shore of Great Slave Lake.

The various First Natans have been advised of this application. Further consultation is planned and you
witl be updated as this progresses.

‘The Prince of Wales Northern Heritage Centre has been contacted in regard 1o archasological sites and 2
copy of their correspondence is included.

If you require further information to support this application please contact me at 873-1542 or by fax at
920-2505 or email mbraden@theedpe ca.

0371872005 FRI 16:09 [TX/RX NO 76486]



\_ | dock(?) and misc. lumber will be utilized. An additional two or three 14 x 16 frames may have fo pe ergcted. Upon completion of

War-18-05  04:11pm  From- T-083 P.005/018 F-033

sokenzie v, -

S, Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7th Floor ~ 4910 50th Avenue
o _ P,0. Box 2130
- Y YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P6
A - ny > Phone (867) 669-0506
Ny . - e FAX (867) 873-6610
And wate’
Application for:
New Land Use Permit Amendment [ ]
1. Applicant’s name and mailing address: Fax number; 604-685-7394 |
Wyn Developments Ine.
Ste 620 — 800 Wes1 Pender Str. "Pzlephone number; 604-685-5851
Vancouver, BC Emaif: bobk@unitedresourcegroup.ca
VEC 2VE
2. Mead office address: As above. Fax number:
Field supervisor; Bob Krause
- Radioeelephone: To be detlermined, Telephone number:

3. Other personnel (subcontractor, contractors, company staff eic.)
Geologist 2 Drillers & Foreman 5 Geophysical Technicians 5
Line cutters / samplers S Camp Cook | Loeal contractors and suppart personal, with
The exception of geologlsts, will be used,
TOTAL: {Mumber of persons on site} 2 = 10 at any one lime,

-4. Eligibility:
{Refer 1o seerion 18 of the Mackenzie Palley Land Use Regularions)

a)i) XX a)(ii) a)(iii) b)) b)(i)

5, a) Summary of operation (Describe puipose, nature and location of sl activities.)

The program will be undertaken approximatcly 8 km north of Sachowia Point on the narth shore of Great Slave Lake, (NTS
75 L 05} The purpose is to further explore a mineral deposit that has seen intermittent work since the 1940%s.

Exploration work will consist of line cutting of grids for ground geophysical surveys and till sampling, These lines will only
be wide cnough for one person to walk through. An existing grid from previous aperations will be urilized and extended. Please refer
10 anached map,

Regional prospecting and till sampling will be conducted, This will consist of aking small hand picked rock rad earth
samples. ’

Diamond drilling of up ta 10,000 metars of core in up to forty holes will be required. Each hole will be 1o o depth of 25010
300 meters and 2 7/8 = in diamerer, Pleasc refer 10 the anached map for locations.
Base line waler and envirenmental studies will be inilisted in the spring of 2005 and will contince throughout the program.

b} Pleast indicate if a camp is to be set up. (Please provide details on a separate puge.) L
An existing abandoned camp consisting of three (four?) 14 x 16 wood tent frames, a building of approx. 10 x 12 in dimension,

the program the company undertakes to remove or dispose of all materials, including some +/- sixty 45 gal. Drums which remain on
site from previous operations.

03/18/2005 FRI 16:08 [TX/RX NO 7646]



b will be on bedrock exposures, Drill cuttings will deposited in natural depressions a minimum of 100 m from any lekes ar

Har-18-05 04:11pm From- T-053 P.006/018  F-033

6. Summary of potential environmental and resource impacts (describe the effocts of the proposed land-use aperation on
land, water, flora & fauna and related sogio-economic impacts). Use separate page if necessary.)
Any imipact is expected to be negligible. Drill moves will be done by helicopter and it is anticipated that mos sites

streams.

Geophysical und smpling crews will travel by skideo and ar helicopter. Trails in place from previous operatians will
likely be used,

Spill kits will be maintained at the drill, cump and helicopter refucling site.

Support siaff for the program will be hired from local communities. Equipment and
Supplies for the most part will be purchased at Yellowknife, as will transportation requirements, -

7. Proposed restoration plan (please use a separate page if necessary).

Drill casings removed on complerion and hole capped or plugged. Drill sites will be cleaned pfter removal of
equipment 16 nexi sewp.

Garbage from camp 1o he incinerated or removed to Yellowknife. Empty drums, propane cylindees and waste
materiais 1o be removed to Yellowknife, i

On completion of the program all materials will be disposed of or remaved to Yellowknife,

8. Other rights, licences or permits related to this permit application (mineral rights, timber paemits, water Tidenees, efc.}”
Mineral Claims WYN 1/F64084 WYN2 /F64085 WYN3 / F64086 CONI { /F65132 CONI 3 /54453 CONIS/
F53525 CONI 9/ F62435
Registereet snd held under option from Trevor Teed, Yellowknife,

Roads: N/A is this Lo be & ploneered road? Has the route been laid out or ground truthed?

5. Propostd disposal methods,

a)  Garbage: e)Brush & trees:
Incinerated or removed to Yellowknife Cut and stacked
b) Sewnge (Sanitary & Grey Warter): ) Overbtirden:
Grey water disposed of in natural sump, No disturbanee expecied, -

Sewage in [atrine pir.

03/18/2005 FRI 16:09 [TX/RX NO 7648)



Mar-18-05 84:11pm From-

Type & number

Size

T-083 P.00T/019  F-033

10. Equipment (includes drills, pumps, etc,) (Please usc Scparaie page it necessary.)

Proposed use

. _ 3-5 Skidoo's

Single cylinder

Ground transport

Diamond dril} & anciilary equipment

IKS 1000 heli portable

Diamond core drilling

Helicoprer

Rell 206 / Hughes 500

Transport-& drill moves. .

03/18/2005 FRI 16:08 [TX/RX NO 7646)




Mar-18-05

04:11pm  From=- T-053 P.008/018  F-033
11, Fuels () Number of containers Capacity of containers Lacation
Diesel 15 205 Ure Drifl & camp
Gasoline 4 205 Itee Camp
Aviarion fuel 10 205 ftee Camp/fuel cache
Propane 4 100 Ib. cylinders
Orther; Dvill additives, +f- 20 5 Gal. Pails Drill & camp.
rod grease & oils.

12

Containment fuel spill contingency plans. (Please attach separate eontingency plan if necessary).
Please refer 1o contingency plan attached.

. Methods of fuel ransfer (to other ranks, vehicles, erc.)

Elzctric pump Tor helicopter refueling, hand pump for drill eqmpmem and skideos and camp he.aters

»

. Period of operation (includes time to cover all phases of project work applied for, including restoration)

March 10 — April 30, 2005

Jone 01 —~ Ocx 15, 2005

Ta end of permit period applied for, various times dependent on results of initial
Operations.

. Period of permil (up Lo five years, with maximum of two yesrs of

exiension). 5 Years.

16.

Location of activities by map co-ordinates (anached maps and sketches)

Minimum latitude 62° 18"

Maximum latitude 62' 25"

Minimum longitude 111 49"

Maximiim longitude "111°759"

Map Sheerpo. 75~ L - 05

Total application and land use fees

, /50,97

17, Applicant
Irint name 1n full: Max Braden for R, Krause / Wyn Davelopments Ine.
o e
Signuure - Date 02 /f/ﬁﬁ/ m §
V v
18, Feos ype A - B150,00 ¢ ('{ypc B /5150.00**  (**Application Fees arc Non-
Refundanle™™) .
ot
Land use fec: / -50 . hectares @ $50.00/hestare $ / 5-0 N
Assignment fee $50.00 g

03/18/2005 FRI 16:08
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Mar-18-05

i

04:12pm

From-

T-083  P.011/818

Hi Bob,

Thank you for the license agreement
and schedule A. Thers are 3
archaeclogical sites within the
project location identified on your
schedunle 'A' , I have attached a word
.doc an and excel file of this data,
as requested, as well as a file
sontaining the metadata. The data ave
from a copy of the original database
maintained on our behalf at tha
Canadian Museum of Civilization, and
are updated annually.

Please bear the Following in mind when
dealing with data from the NWT
Archaeological Sites Database:

1) Only a small fraction of the
archaeological sites in the NWT have
been located and recorxded, If there
are nane recorded in your area of
interest this likely means that the
ares remains unexplored for
archaeological resources and that
sensitive, unrecorded archaeoclogical
sites may exlst.

2} Local Aborigqinal groups may have
cultvural or sacred sites in the area,
which are not registered in the NWT
Archaeological Sites database. As
well, local knowledge of traditienal
land use patterns can provide valuable
information about past use of your
development area.

3} If you are applying for access to
the NWT Archaeological Sites Database
as part of a land use permit, lease or
other land use or water use
application, pleasa note that a
request to acsess to the database does
not coprstituta an archaeolegical
review of your project.

4) We ask you to follow the texms of
the licence agreement closely. All
land and water requlatory agencies in
the NWT have agreed that you are not
required to submit maps devailing the
location of archaeological sites with
your land use permit application, Land
use permit applications are public
documents therefore they SHOULD NOT
contaln aceurate location information
regarding archaeological sites. This
helps proteat the sites from

0371872005 FRI 16:09 [TX/RX NO 7648]
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"\J

¢

T-053 P.012/019

unnecessary attention.

The Government of the Northwest
Territoriesa makes no warranties or
represaencations regarding che
accuracy, timeliness, completeness,
merchantability, or ficness for use of
any or all dara, data products er
sarvices provided by the Prince of
Wales Northern Heritage Centre. The
user is encouraged to advise the
Prince of Wales Northern Heritage
Cencre of any inconsistencies or
errors in the information.

If you have any problems with the
data, ©r suggestions about how to
wmprove servica, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,
Marcella

fo#

Marcella Snijders

Geographic Information Systems Ofiicer
Prince of Wales Northern Heritage Centre
Gavernment of the Northwest Territories
P.0O. Box 1320

vellowknife, NT X1h 2L3%

Fhone: B67,920.8841
Fax: BG67.873.0205
Email: Marcella Snijders@gov.nt.ca

Visit our web site at hrrp://www,pwnhe.ca
Alsn visict htrp://www,lessonsfromtheland.ca

03/18/2005 FRI 16:08 [TX/RX NO 7646]
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Wyn Developments Inc.

Spill Contingency Plan

' .- .. P - . .
03/18/2005 FRI 16:09 [TX/RX NO 7646]
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94:13pm  From~ T-063 P.014/018  F-033

Wyr; Develapments Inc.

Spill Contingency Plan

In the event of a spill of any type of fuel, oil product or any other hazardous material
these procedures will be fallowed, subject to the safety of all personal involved in the
operation:

1.

2,
3.

W

8.

Determine the source and if possible prevent any further spillage from occurring,
such as closing valves, shutting down equipment, plugging source of leak.

Identify any possible sources of ignition and remove or disable them. -

Contain the spill and if able begin clean up to minimize any further hazard and or
damage.

Report the spill to the 24 Hour Spill Report Line 867-920-8130.

Determine if additional materials, equipment and manpower are required to deal vmh
the situation and arrange for same.

Complete clean up and remoyve contaminared materials to proper disposal facility.
Should contaminated materials have to be dealt with on site this will only be done
with the knowledge, approval and if necessary the direction of the proper government
authorities.

A written report will be filed with the necessary departments.

Far the purposes of the planned exploration program the largest volume of fuel in a single
container will be 205 liters Drill additives which may be of a hazardous nature will be in
20 liter pails.

Marerial Safety Data Sheets are on file and will be kept on hand at the campsite.

All spills will be reported to the 24 Hour Spill Line.

03/18/2005 FRI 16:08 [TX/RX NO 7646)
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04:14pm  From- T-083 P.015/018

Wyn Developments Ine.

S

pill Contingency Plan Reporting Sequence:

Upon the occurrence of & spill the following procedure will be followed:

1.

2.

oW

After undertaking whatever immediate actions possible to prevent any further spillage
the observer will immediately advise the on site Field Supervisor.
The Field Supervisor will assess the situation and direct camp personal and
contractors in further actions required.
The Field Supervisor will advise [A] the GNWT Spill Line

[B] Company contact in Yellowknife

[C] Head office in Vancouver

[D] Any other agencies as required
Should the spill be of the nature that additional equipment, personal and materials,
and should further Government Agencies need to be contacted or involved the
Yellowknife contact will assume these responsibilities.
On resolve of the situation the Field Supervisor will prepare and file a final report.
All spills will be reported to the 24 Hour Spill Line. ’ .

03/18/2005 FRI 16:08 [TX/RX NO 7646]

F~033



Mar-18-05

i .,

.
AN

£

04:14pm  From= T-053 P.016/019

Wyn Developments Inc,

Spill Contingency Plan: Preventative Measures and Equipment

The following is a guideline to be used for the storage and handling of products at the
camp and work sites. The Field Supervisor will review these guidelines and any others
that may apply with camp personal, contractors and any other personal that may have
contact with any products covered under the Spill Contingency Plan.

1.

5

All fuel caches will be located within 100 meters from the normal high water mark of
any water body. They will be stored in an orderly manner as possible.

Spill kits will be kept on hand at fuel caches, camp and work sitgs and to be.properly .
marked and visible at all rimes. Receptacles, such as empty drums and garbage bags
will also be kept on hand for the collection and storage of contaminated materials,
Drip pans will be kept on sire at fuel caches, camp and work sites, At campsites they
will be placed under each stationary feed drum to a tent. They will be utilized for
refueling purposes.

General daily inspection of refueling equipment will be done, as well as that of fuel
caches to insure no minor leakage is oceurring.

Spill kit materials 1o be maintained at all fimes,

Equipment;

1.

oo

Spill kits consisting of absorbent pads, rolls and boomers, stored in well-marked
containers and always visible,

Hand tools; snow shovels, ice picks, tiger torches for thawing purposes, receptacles
such as empty drums and garbage bags for holding contaminated materials, pumps
and hose for transfer.

Transportation: Pick up trucks, snowmobiles and air where applicable.
Communications: Satellite phone and local two way radio contact.

Extra refueling equipment such as hoses, pump, bung seals for drums will be kept on
hand.

03/18/2005 FRI 16:09 [TX/RX NC 7646]
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84:10pm From-

T-053  P.003/019  F-033
March 18, 2005
Application MV2005C0002
DISTRIBUTION LIST by Fax
FIRST NATIONS
Chief Archie Catholigue Lutselk'a Dene First Nation 867-370-3010
Chief Darrell Beaulieu Yellowknives Dene First Nation (Ndilo) (59) | 873-8545
Chief Peter Liske Yellowknives Dene First Nation (Dettah) (59) | 873-6969
Chief Robert Sayine Deninu Ku'e First Nations B67-394-5122
COMMUNITY
Mayor Elizabeth Ann Deninco Community Council 867-394-5415
Mckay -
ABORIGINAL ORGANIZATIONS
President Robert Tordiff Northwest Territory Metis Nation (33) | 867-872-2772
Chairperson Robert Sayine Akaitcho Territary Government (60) | 867-394-3413
Dora Enzoe Akaitcho Treaty 8 Tribal Corporation 867-370-3209
| Ethel Liske "NWT Treaty 8 Tribal Corporation 873-8738
Chris Pagl Dene Nation (51) | 920-2254
President Bill Enge North Slave Metis Alliance (54) | 669-7442
| President Lioyd Cardinal Fort Resolution Metis Council 867-394-3322
GOVERNMENT
Ed Hornby South Mackenzie District Office (44) | 662-2720
Mineral Development Advisor | Mineral Development Division 669-2705
Tom Andrews GNWT - Prince of Wales Heritage Museum | (45) 873-0205
Mark Davy GNWT - MACA ' (40} | 920-6343
Duang Fleming GNWT - Health (41) | 873-0122
Jason MeNeil GNWT - RWED (39) | 873-4021
Michael Brown GNWT - DOT (38) | 920-2563
Josephine Simms WCB 8734506
Mike Fournier Environment Canada (48) | 873-8188
Ernest Watson DFO (49) | 669-4240
OTHERS :
Boyd Warner Barreniand Caribou Quifitters Assoc. 920-4263
| Vern Christensen MVEIRB (50) | 766-7074

If there is an efror in our contact, please notify our office.

03/18/2005 FRI 16:08

[TX/RX NO 7646]




